
 
 

A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CABINET ROOM, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2003 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 
 APOLOGIES 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 1st September 2003. 
 

C Deller 
388007 

2. COMMUNITY STRATEGY  (Pages 3 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy regarding the development 
of a draft Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

3. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  (Pages 47 - 68) 
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Executive Director of Central Services 
and Audit Manager seeking endorsement of a Code of Corporate 
Governance. 
 

P Watkins 
388002 

4. REVENUE BUDGET, 2002/03: OUTTURN  (Pages 69 - 72) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT:INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 73 - 74) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on levels of 
performance achieved by the External Fund Managers during the 
quarter ended 30th June 2003. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003  (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration regarding the 
implications for the District Council of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

7. FORMER ALCONBURY AIRFIELD: UPDATE  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services with regard to 
the current position on the appeal against the refusal of planning 
consent for development on the former Alconbury Airfield and the 
proposed further retention of Parliamentary lobbyists having regard to 
the extension of the timescale for consideration on the future of airport 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 



 
policy in the south-east. 
 

8. OFFICE ACCOMMODATION   
 

 

 On the recommendation of the District Council Headquarters and other 
Accommodation Members Advisory Group, to authorise the Director of 
Operational Services to commission an update of the structural survey 
of Pathfinder House at an estimated cost up to £30,000 to be met from 
the current years approved Capital Programme. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

9. DIRECT PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTION  (Pages 83 - 84) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services proposing the 
establishment of a procedure for undertaking enforcement action in 
appropriate cases. 
 

Mrs E Wilson 
388301 

10. HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) 1995: SEVENTH 
PROGRESS REPORT, 2002/03  (Pages 85 - 98) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services 
seeking approval of the content of the seventh annual progress report 
on Home Energy Efficiency. 
 

J Coultous 
388280 

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

  That the public be excluded from the meeting because of the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to an employee of the District Council. 

 

 

12. STAFFING REVIEW - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT  (Pages 
99 - 100) 

 

 

 To consider recommendations by the Employment Panel in relation to 
a report by the Heads of Environment and Transport and of Personnel 
Services on a request for early retirement. 
 

P Duerden 
388043 

   
 Dated this 3 day of September 2003  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388008 or  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by Cabinet. 
 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room 

on Monday, 1st September 2003. 
   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, Mrs K P Gregory, N J Guyatt, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   

63. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 31st July 2003 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
64. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES:  CALL IN   

 
 Further to Minute No. 62 and with the assistance of a report by the 

Executive Director of Central Services (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the deliberations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and Resources) in 
relation to their “call in” of decisions made by the Cabinet on public 
conveniences at their meeting held on 31st July 2003. 
 
Having attended the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery and Resources) which had followed the “call in”, the 
Portfolio holder for Service Delivery, Councillor R L Clarke, responded 
to the issues raised by reference to the Minutes of the Cabinet and of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) held on 25th 
July, 10th September and 8th October 2002 respectively.  He also 
suggested that the matters raised had previously been discussed at 
earlier meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet. 
 
However, to ensure the issues identified by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel were addressed and that Members were satisfied with 
the approach which the District Council would be taking with regard to 
the replacement of public conveniences and improvements to the 
service without delaying progress unnecessarily, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that a Members Advisory Group be established under 
the Chairmanship of Councillor Clarke and comprising 
also Councillor I C Bates, R E Barnes, the Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery and 
Resources) and a representative from the Liberal 
Democrat Group to review proposals for the 
procurement of public conveniences in the light of the 
issues raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery and Resources); and 

 
(b)  that the Director of Operational Services be requested 

to prepare a scoping paper for the Advisory Group to 
include reference to previous decisions taken by the 

Agenda Item 1

1



Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning 
and Finance) and a summary of the response received 
to the consultation process with a view to a report on 
their conclusions being submitted to the meeting of the 
Cabinet to be held on 23rd October 2003. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D P Holley 
Chairman 

 

2



 
CABINET       11TH SEPTEMBER 2003 
 
 
 

A COMMUNITY STRATEGY FOR HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
 

(Report of the Head of Policy) 
 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity for Members 

of the Cabinet to comment to the Council on the Community Strategy 
for Huntingdonshire – which will form an important part of the 
Council’s policy framework. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 During the past 12 months Members have been acquainted with the 

background to the statutory requirements for a Community Strategy 
for Huntingdonshire – a long-term plan to help the Council, working 
with others, promote the social, environmental and economic well-
being – the quality of life – of residents of the District.  Specifically, in 
June this year Members were given an opportunity to comment on an 
early draft of the Strategy prior to further discussion among 
stakeholder groups and a second round of public consultation. 

 
2.2 The Community Strategy has been developed by the Huntingdonshire 

Strategic Partnership in accordance with the following programme, 
previously endorsed by the Council –  

 
 2002/03 
 
 October to November Identification of key challenges and 

preparation of first stage consultation 
 
 December to January Public c
[...]
ments of a plan or strategy 
that had been agreed with other partners. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited to comment on the draft, to recommend to 

Council the adoption of the Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire 
and to authorise the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to approve any amendments to the strategy as 
a consequence of the deliberations of the Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership Board on 25th September 2003.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
Minutes of the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership and Partnership Groups 
held by Head of Administration. Results of consultation held by Head of Policy. 
 
Contact Officer: Ian Leatherbarrow, Head of Policy 
    (01480) 388005 
   email: Ian.Leatherbarrow@huntsdc.gov.uk 

4



 1

 
 
 
 
1. Background 
 
2nd stage consultation on the draft community strategy: ‘Shaping our Future’ took place during 
July /August 2003.  The consultation involved: 
 

• 2500 leaflets distributed to a random sample of households in Huntingdonshire, 
followed up by 546 telephone interviews carried out by BMG.  

• 1600 leaflets distributed to town and parish councils and local organisations for 
comment and placed in post offices, GP surgeries, libraries, leisure centres and other 
public places. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
This report details the respondent profiles for 2nd stage public consultation – leaflet distribution 
and telephone interviews. 
 
3.        Leaflet distribution 
Leaflets were distributed to households randomly using the electoral register and placed in the 
following locations: 

• Town & Parish Councils in the District 
• Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust (to all GP’s in the District) 
• Hunts Forum of Voluntary Organisations  
• University of 3rd Age (U3A) 
• Citizens Advice Bureaux 
• Libraries 
• Recreation Centres 
• Post Offices 
• Cash offices 
• Each Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership Thematic Group for consultation with 

stakeholder groups 
 
 
4.
[...]

ui

da
nc

e.
 

 

 W
H

O
- (

w
hi

ch
 o

f t
he

 p
ar

tn
er

s 
or

 
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi

ps
 w

or
ki

ng
 to

ge
th

er
 w

ill
 

ca
rr

y 
th

e 
sp

ec
ifi

c 
ac

tio
n)

 
 Po

lic
e/

H
D

C
 

 Po
lic

e/
H

D
C

 
H

un
tin

gd
on

sh
ire

 D
is

tri
ct

 C
ou

nc
il/

C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ire
 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
ou

nc
il/

Po
lic

e 
 

 K
EY

 P
LA

N
S-

 (W
ha

t a
re

 th
e 

m
ai

n 
pl

an
s 

or
 s

tr
at

eg
ie

s 
 li

nk
ed

 to
 th

is
 s

tr
at

eg
y:

) 
 • 

Po
lic

e 
Pl

an
 (c

on
ta

ct
…

..)
 

 • 
H

un
tin

gd
on

sh
ire

 C
om

m
un

ity
 S

af
et

y 
St

ra
te

gy
 (c

on
ta

ct
 …

…
) 

44



 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



   
OVERVIEW/SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY & RESOURCES) 
 
OVERVIEW/SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PLANNING & FINANCE) 
 
CABINET  

 
2ND SEPTEMBER 2003 

 
 

9TH SEPTEMBER 2003  
 

11TH SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
(Report by Executive Director of Central Services & Audit Manager) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs members of the emergence of a Code of 

Corporate Governance within local government and recommends the 
adoption of a version tailored to the District Council’s requirements. 

 
1.2 The Council has key roles to play in local governance and community 

leadership.  To be successful in these roles it needs to rely on public 
confidence in elected councillors and employees. Effective systems of 
corporate governance underpin the credibility of the Council.  

 
2. WHY IS A LOCAL CODE NEEDED?  
 
2.1 The concept of Corporate Governance has been accepted within the 

private sector for some years and its importance has perhaps been 
reinforced in recent times by the well-publicised failure of some 
companies to maintain adequate systems.  Effective systems of 
corporate governance should enable Boards of Directors to assure 
shareholders that the management systems within an organisation 
are both clearly defined and built upon the principles of openness, 
integrity and accountability.  

 
3. THE DEVELOPMENT OF A CODE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
 
3.1 In July 2001, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 

and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives produced, with 
the support of the then Department of Transport, Local Government 
and the Regions, a best practice framework that detailed how the 
three principles could be applied to local government.  

 
3.2 The Code of Corporate Governance sets out and describes the way 

in which the Council carries out its functions, through its Members, 
and employees and the way it undertakes its work, so ensuring that it 
establishes and maintains public confidence. This will be achieved by 
applying good corporate governance principles in the following key 
areas    

 
• Community Focus 
• Service Delivery Arrangements 
• Structures and Processes 
• Risk Management and Internal Control 
• Standards of Conduct 

 
 

Agenda Item 3

47



4. A CODE FOR THE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
4.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is a draft Code of Corporate Governance.  

This seeks to apply the general principles outlined in the preceding 
paragraphs to the specific structural, operational and other 
requirements of the District Council 

 
4.2 Appendix 2 details the outcome of a recent review of the District 

Council’s current corporate governance arrangements. The Council 
already conforms with many of the principles within the Code and has 
a sound base on which to build. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 Cabinet is invited to recommended to full Council that - 
 
 (a) the Code of Corporate Governance be adopted; and 
 
 (b) the Monitoring Officer be authorised to review the content and 

effectiveness of the Code or the Code as necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
CIPFA/SOLACE publication - Corporate Governance in Local Government 
 
Contact Officers:  
 
David Harwood, Audit Manager   (01480) 388114 
Peter Watkins, Executive Director of Central Se
[...]
Commutation 1,021 
 1,082 

Total Technical Variation 1,239 
  

TOTAL VARIATION -404 

70



  

External long-term debt repayments are nil because the Council 
obviously has no such debt. 

 
• The balance of usable capital receipts held at 31 March 2003 

stands at £35m after applying £15m to meet capital spending in 
2002/03.  Receipts during the year totalled £15m (mainly the sale 
of specific categories of investments and Social Housing Grant) of 
which £4m were required to be set-aside. 

 
• Nil credit approval was used in 2002/03 as authorisation to 

capitalise expenditure. £2.75m was temporarily transferred to 
another local authority, for financial management purposes, and it 
will be returned in the current year. 

 
• Expenditure capitalised in 2002/03 includes none due to be 

reimbursed by external bodies. 
 
 
4. ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 
 
4.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to approve the  

draft accounts in order for them to be audited. 
 
4.2 If any significant changes are recommended as a result of the audit they 

must be reported to the Council. 
 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

(a) Note the variations and the resulting contribution to revenue 
reserves. 

 
(b) Note the action taken by the Corporate Director, Commerce and 

Technology under delegated powers as described in paragraph 3. 
 

(c) Recommend to the Council that they approve the draft Accounts 
for audit purposes. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
1 2002/03 Budget File 
2 2002/03 Closedown File 
 
 
Contact Officer:   Graham Dolan, Accountancy Manager,  
    (01480) 388106 

71



  

Annex A 
 

General Fund Outturn 2002/03 
    

 
Original 
Budget Forecast Actual 

 £000 £000 £000 
Environmental Services    
Refuse Collection 1,704 1,687 1,677 
Recycling 473 588 610 
Street Cleansing 1,070 1,151 1,121 
Drainage & Sewage 570 448 476 
Public Conveniences 378 327 311 
Environmental Health 1,424 1,340 1,286 
 5,619 5,541 5,481 
P
[...]
e will be received.  Thereafter 
the net cost to the Council is anticipated at approximately £35,000 
per annum. 

 
5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 The Licensing Act will impose substantial new responsibilities upon 

the Council which can only be met successfully by the employment of 
additional staff.  It is therefore 

 
 RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that an additional two members of staff be employed in 
the Licensing Section of the Central Services 
Administration Section; and 

 
(b) that the Cabinet note the potential financial impact in later 

years which will form an unavoidable MTP bid in this 
year’s review of the programme. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Draft statutory guidance on the Act issued by the Secretary of State for 
Culture, Media and Sport. 
Council MTP Programme. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mr R Reeves, Head of Administration 
  01480 388003 
 
 
 
 

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
  
 

CABINET 11TH SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

FORMER ALCONBURY AIRBASE UPDATE 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
 

1. PUROPSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is to update Members on the latest position with regard to 
matters concerning the former Alconbury Air Base. Firstly, in relation to 
the planning appeal and secondly, in relation to the Government’s airport 
policy consultation. Further potential action by the Council is set out. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
Planning appeal 
 

2.1 The Inquiry into the refusal of this Council to grant planning permission 
to Alconbury Development’s Ltd (ADL) for circa 7 million sq ft of 
warehousing and distribution and associated infrastructure was closed in 
October 2001. The inspector had indicated that his report would be 
completed by July 2002. In the event we were advised that his report did 
not reach the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) until April 
2003. We understand that the report is now being considered by the 
Central Casework Team of the ODPM, who, no doubt will be
[...]
d so Cabinet would need to approve a supplementary 
estimate or authorise the use of the contingency if they wish to extend 
the contract.  

80



 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Cabinet are recommended: 
  
1.  To note the position with regard to the planning appeal and express 

regret that the DPM has not sought fit to clarify, at an early stage, if 
he will be seeking any further information from the parties to the 
appeal and the process under which that would happen, in order 
that there should be no undue delay. 

 
2. To consider if the contract awarded to Messrs Chelgate should be 

extended and if so to determine how to meet the estimated cost of 
up to £20k. 

 
Background papers 
 
Letters - HDC and ODPM 9th June, 27thJune, 11thAugust 
 
 

Contact Officer: Malcolm Sharp, Head of Planning Services 
   01480 388401 
 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
CABINET   11 SEPTEMBER 2003 
 
 

DIRECT PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
(Report by the Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. This report is to establish a procedure for supporting the 

Development Control Panel in undertaking direct planning 
enforcement action in appropriate cases. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 gives the 

Council, acting as the Local Planning Authority, the power to issue an 
Enforcement Notice where there is a breach of planning control and it 
considers it expedient to do so.  

 
2.2. An Enforcement Notice sets out what needs to be done to remedy the 

breach of planning control, and provides a deadline by which the 
remedial work must be completed. The Notice carries a right of 
appeal to the Secretary of State where there is an opportunity to 
challenge the Notice on several grounds including the steps to be 
taken and the period of time allowed for compliance. 

 
2.3. Section 178(1) of the Act provides that if any steps required by an 

Enforcement Notice have not been taken within the complianc
[...]
 West Energy Efficiency 
Advice Centre (EEAC) to carry out a mail shot promoting grants 
and compact fluorescent lamps (CFL’s).  All households 
responding received an energy report detailing ways of saving 
money on their fuel bills and any grants that were available to 
them  

Agenda Item 10

85



 2

• The development of new partnerships with Huntingdonshire 
Primary Care Trust in its new role following the reorganisation 
of the regional health authorities, as a key partner in tackling 
fuel poverty as well as advertising in the local General 
Practitioners Guide. 

• Developing strong links with the Warm Front Team, who 
manage the Home Energy Efficiency Scheme, the TXU Energi 
and London Electricity Energy Efficiency Commitment grant 
schemes and British Gas to ensure publicity for their energy 
efficiency schemes in the District.  In addition the TXU Warm 
Front Team assisted the Council in a series of local newspaper 
advertisements promoting the scheme to those households who 
are in receipt of income-related benefits and would therefore be 
eligible for a Warm Front Grant as well as advertising in rural 
post offices. 

 
3.4 The annual improvement in home energy efficiency, based on 

baseline energy use in 1996, to be reported for April 2002 to March 
2003 is 2.55%, which is an improvement on the achievements in each 
of the last four years.  The overall improvement in energy efficiency 
from April 1996 to March 2003 is 13.15%, a significant improvement 
in energy efficiency that should allow the authority to remain in the top 
50% of the energy conservation authorities in the Eastern Region.  

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 
4.1 the content of the report be approved by Cabinet; and 
 
4.2 the Chief Executive be authorised to sign the report on behalf of the 

Council prior to its submission to DEFRA. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Previous annual HECA returns 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Coultous    01480 388280 
 

86



HECA 2 (Re

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Cabinet Room, 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 11 September 2003. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors Mrs J Chandler, R L Clarke, 

N J Guyatt and T V Rogers 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
Mrs K P Gregory and L M Simpson 

   
   
 
 

65. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1st September 
2003 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
66. COMMUNITY STRATEGY   

 
 Further to Minute No. 03/31, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Policy (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
to which was attached a draft copy of the Community Strategy – 
Shaping Our Future which had been produced to promote the social, 
environmental and economic well-being and quality of life for 
residents in the District. 
 
Having noted the deliberations of and conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels on the content of the strategy in 
relation to monitoring and partnership involvement, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that full Council be recommended to adopt the draft 

Community Strategy for Huntingdonshire; and 
 
 (b) that the Chief Executive be authorised, after 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, to approve 
any amendments to the strategy as a consequence of 
the deliberations of the Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership Board on 25th September 2003. 

 
67. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   

 
 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Executive Director of 

Central Services and the Audit Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) regarding the emergence of the concept of a 
Code of Corporate Governance within local government.    
 
It was reported that, the draft Code appended to the report sought to 



bring together in a single document the principles of governance 
which impacted on the Council and the way it conducted its business 
as a corporate body, using the maxims of openness, integrity and 
accountability.  The draft code had been discussed by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels arising from which it had been suggested that an 
appropriate reference should be made to the role of Overview and 
Scrutiny.  Whereupon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that subject to the inclusion of a reference to Overview 

and Scrutiny in paragraph (f) of the section on 
Structures and Processes, the Code of Corporate 
Governance be adopted; and 

 
 (b) that the Monitoring Officer be authorised to review the 

content and effectiveness of the Code annually. 
 

68. REVENUE BUDGET, 2002/03: OUTTURN   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
outturn of revenue expenditure 2002/03 and the variations between 
the original and revised budget provision for that year which had 
resulted in a net reduction in expenditure of £404,000. 
 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 1996, the 
Cabinet also considered the draft accounts for the year 2002/03 and 
were acquainted with formal determinations undertaken by the 
Corporate Director, Commerce and Technology in accordance with 
the powers delegated to him. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the level of outturn expenditure as at 31st March 

2003 and the resulting contribution to revenue 
reserves be noted; 

 
 (b) that the action taken by the Corporate Director, 

Commerce and Technology as set out in Section 3 of 
the report now submitted be noted; and 

 
 (c) that full Council be recommended to approve the draft 

accounts for 2002/03 for the purposes of audit. 
 

69. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
item as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4) (b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, in order to consider the views of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) on the matter 
and enable a recommendation to be made by Cabinet to Council). 
 
Further to Minute No. 03/50, consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) summarising the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) on a proposed financial 



strategy and the issues which would need to be addressed in the 
ensuing months in conjunction with the review of the Medium Term 
Plan and associated processes. 
 
Mindful of earlier deliberations recorded at their meeting held on 31st 
July 2003, having noted views expressed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and for the purpose of developing a draft Medium 
Term Plan and budget for consideration on 4th December 2003, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to:- 
 
 (a)  endorse variations in approving cash limits for 2004/05 

– 2007/08 in accordance with the tabulation 
reproduced at Annex A to the report now submitted; 

 
 (b) agree that any additional spending proposed in 

conjunction with the review of the MTP should be met 
from within the overall, updated levels of expenditure 
referred to in (a) above; 

 
 (c) direct that, unless related to demographic 

considerations, no additional provision for revenue 
developments should be  made in 2008/09 and £3.5m 
p.a. earmarked for capital investment (at current 
prices); 

 (d) accept that further consideration should be given to the 
level of acceptable development post 2008/09 and 
Council Tax levels at future meetings; and 

 (e)  note that, in conjunction with the forthcoming review of 
the MTP, consideration will be given to the scope for 
identifying further savings. 

 
70. TREASURY MANAGEMENT:INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the first quarter of 2003/04 by 
external fund managers in the matter of investment of the Council’s 
capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
 that the content of the report be noted. 

 
71. LICENSING ACT 2003   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 in terms 
of liquor licensing and the consequential implications for the District 
Council. 
 
Members were informed that on a date yet to be announced in 2004 
the Act would abolish several existing licensing regimes currently 



administered by the Licensing Justices and District Councils, 
replacing them with three new licences to be issued by District 
Councils.  Despite the absence of detailed guidance and while a 
series of Statutory Instruments were awaited, Members were advised 
that in order to undertake the new responsibilities it was anticipated 
that two additional members of staff would be required in the 
Licensing Section of the Central Services Directorate.  In view of the 
timeframe and the need to recruit and train the two Members of staff, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that an additional two members of staff be recruited to 

the Licensing Section of the Central Services 
Directorate on fixed term, temporary 2 year contracts 
and that a review of the new licensing system be 
undertaken in the second year of operation to 
ascertain the support required to maintain the levels of 
service required; and 

 
 (b) that the potential financial impact in 2004/05 and 

thereafter which will form an unavoidable MTP bid in 
the current year’s review of the programme be noted. 

 
72. FORMER ALCONBURY AIRFIELD: UPDATE   

 
 Further to Minute No. 02/64 consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) updating Members with the current position on progress 
with regard to the appeal against the District Council’s refusal of 
planning consent for development at Alconbury Airfield and the 
consultation paper on airport policy published by the Government. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the retention of Parliamentary Lobbyists, Messrs 

Chelgate, be extended at an estimated cost of £20,000 
to be met from the contingency reserve. 

 
73. OFFICE ACCOMMODATION   

 
 Having been acquainted with a recommendation from the District 

Council’s Headquarters and Other Accommodation Members’ 
Advisory Group, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Director of Operational Services be authorised to 

commission an update of the structural survey of Pathfinder 
House at an estimated cost of £30,000 to be met from the 
current year’s approved capital programme. 

 
74. DIRECT PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTION   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 



copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing the 
establishment of a procedure for undertaking direct planning 
enforcement action in appropriate cases. 
 
Having considered the content of the report, the financial implications 
associated with the recommended course of action and the views of 
the Development Control Panel on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the arrangements proposed by the Development 

Control Panel for direct planning enforcement action, be 
funded from the Council’s contingency reserve, subject to 
the maximum financial commitment in any individual cast not 
exceeding £25,000. 

 
75. HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT (HECA) 1995: SEVENTH 

PROGRESS REPORT, 2002/03   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 
Health Services, to which was attached a copy of the Council’s 7th 
Annual Report on Home Energy and Fuel Poverty Initiatives.  A copy 
of the report, which was to be submitted to the Department of the 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs as part of the Council’s Annual 
Housing and Investment Programme Return, is appended in the 
Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the Annual Report on Home 

Energy and Fuel Poverty Initiatives, as appended to 
the report now submitted, be approved; and 

 
 (b) that the Chief Executive be authorised to sign the 

report on behalf of the Council prior to its submission 
to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs. 

 
76. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to an employee of the District Council and to terms of 
a contract for the supply of a service. 

 
77. STAFFING REVIEW - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT   

 
 By means of a joint report by the Heads of Environment and 

Transport and of Personnel Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a proposal to 
grant early retirement to the holder of post reference OPS.45 in the 
Environment and Transport Division. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that a maximum discretionary payment of £21,000 be made in 
this case and that the cost be met from savings in the base 
budget. 

 
78. FORMER ALCONBURY AIRBASE UPDATE - SUPPLEMENTARY 

REPORT   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
item as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4) (b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, in view of the requirement to submit 
comments to the Secretary of State on any material changes to the 
policy documents considered at the Alconbury Inquiry and any other 
relevant matters arising since the inquiry closed). 
 
Further to Minute No. 03/72 ante, the Cabinet considered a report by 
the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book) regarding an invitation from the Office of 
the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) and the Department for Transport 
to submit comments on any material changes to the policy documents 
considered at the Inquiry into the refusal of planning consent for 
development at the former Alconbury Airfield. 
 
Having been updated with developments by the Executive Councillor 
for Planning Strategy and the Head of Planning Services, inter alia, 
with regard to an extension of time in which further information could 
be submitted, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a sum of up to £12,000 be made available from the 

contingency reserve for expenditure on the retention of 
consultants and advisers to prepare a response on behalf of 
the District Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


